
# % # % # % # %

Total Students 52 0.5 39 0.4 9,534 99.5 9,526 99.6

Gender 52 100.0 39 100.0 9,534 100.0 9,526 100.0
Female 38 73.1 25 64.1 5,191 54.4 5,212 54.7
Male 12 23.1 12 30.8 4,230 44.4 4,195 44.0
Not Reported 2 3.8 2 5.1 113 1.2 119 1.2

Ethnicity 52 100.0 39 100.0 9,534 100.0 9,526 100.0
Asian 1 1.9 1 2.6 581 6.1 607 6.4
Black non-Hispanic 9 17.3 6 15.4 523 5.5 512 5.4
Hispanic 17 32.7 13 33.3 3,163 33.2 3,073 32.3
White non-Hispanic 18 34.6 14 35.9 4,393 46.1 4,430 46.5
Two or More 5 9.6 4 10.3 741 7.8 777 8.2
Not Reported/Other 2 3.8 1 2.6 133 1.4 127 1.3

Age 52 100.0 39 100.0 9,534 100.0 9,526 100.0
Under 20 15 28.8 11 28.2 2,785 29.2 2,496 26.2
20 - 24 24 46.2 17 43.6 2,960 31.0 3,187 33.5
25 - 39 13 25.0 11 28.2 2,430 25.5 2,477 26.0
40 and older 0 0.0 0 0.0 1,359 14.3 1,366 14.3

Educational Goal 52 100.0 39 100.0 9,534 100.0 9,526 100.0
Degree/transfer 37 71.2 31 79.5 6,611 69.3 6,639 69.7
Vocational degree/transfer 0 0.0 0 0.0 235 2.5 219 2.3
Plan or maintain UP!er 1 1.9 1 2.6 523 5.5 519 5.4
Basic skills 6 11.5 2 5.1 582 6.1 627 6.6
Undecided/uncollected 8 15.4 5 12.8 1,583 16.6 1,522 16.0

Note: Some students who were provided UP! services in Fall 2017 were also provided services in Spring 2018.

Cuyamaca College
Comparison of UP! and All Other Students: Demographics

Fall 2017 - Spring 2018

UP! Students       All Other Students

Fall 2017 Spring 2018     Fall 2017   Spring 2018

Research, Planning and Institutional Effectiveness 1 of 5



# % # % # % # %

Total Students 52 0.5 39 0.4 9,534 99.5 9,526 99.6

Course Retention 155 100.0 132 100.0 21,470 100.0 21,688 100.0
Retained 134 86.5 112 84.8 18,765 87.4 19,112 88.1
Withdrew 21 13.5 20 15.2 2,705 12.6 2,576 11.9

Course Success 155 100.0 132 100.0 21,470 100.0 21,688 100.0
Successful 106 68.4 96 72.7 16,166 75.3 16,660 76.8
Not Successful 28 18.1 16 12.1 2,599 12.1 2,452 11.3
Withdrew 21 13.5 20 15.2 2,705 12.6 2,576 11.9

Fall-to-Spring Persistence 52 100.0 --- --- 9,534 100.0 --- ---
Persisted 38 73.1 --- --- 5,809 60.9 --- ---
Did Not Persist 14 26.9 --- --- 3,725 39.1 --- ---

Semester Units Attempted 52 100.0 39 100.0 9,534 100.0 9,526 100.0
0.1 - 5.9 10 19.2 2 5.1 1,981 20.8 1,975 20.7
6.0 - 8.9 5 9.6 4 10.3 1,709 17.9 1,678 17.6
9.0 - 11.9 7 13.5 9 23.1 1,669 17.5 1,690 17.7
12.0 and above 30 57.7 24 61.5 4,175 43.8 4,183 43.9
Mean Units Attempted

Semester Units Completed 52 100.0 39 100.0 9,534 100.0 9,526 100.0
0.0 10 19.2 6 15.4 1,252 13.1 1,145 12.0
0.1 - 5.9 10 19.2 4 10.3 2,279 23.9 2,270 23.8
6.0 - 8.9 7 13.5 6 15.4 1,761 18.5 1,695 17.8
9.0 - 11.9 4 7.7 4 10.3 1,479 15.5 1,546 16.2
12.0 and above 21 40.4 19 48.7 2,763 29.0 2,870 30.1
Mean Units Completed

Semester GPA 48 100.0 36 100.0 8,348 100.0 8,398 100.0
1.99 and below 15 31.3 7 19.4 1,430 17.1 1,356 16.1
2.00 - 2.59 4 8.3 3 8.3 1,280 15.3 1,131 13.5
2.60 - 2.99 6 12.5 5 13.9 658 7.9 678 8.1
3.00 and above 23 47.9 21 58.3 4,980 59.7 5,233 62.3
Mean Semester GPA

Spring 2018     Fall 2017   Spring 2018

10.8 11.9 9.6 9.8

Cuyamaca College
Comparison of UP! and All Other Students: Outcomes

Fall 2017 - Spring 2018

UP! Students       All Other Students

Fall 2017

2.42 2.74 2.85 2.92

7.6 9.5 7.4 7.8
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# % # % # % # %

Students 52 100.0 39 100.0 9,534 100.0 9,526 100.0

Asian 1 1.9 1 2.6 581 6.1 607 6.4
Black non-Hispanic 9 17.3 6 15.4 523 5.5 512 5.4
Hispanic 17 32.7 13 33.3 3,163 33.2 3,073 32.3
White non-Hispanic 18 34.6 14 35.9 4,393 46.1 4,430 46.5
Two or More 5 9.6 4 10.3 741 7.8 777 8.2
Not Reported/Other 2 3.8 1 2.6 133 1.4 127 1.3

Enrollments 155 100.0 132 100.0 21,470 100.0 21,688 100.0

Asian 4 2.6 4 3.0 1,214 5.7 1,229 5.7
Black non-Hispanic 33 21.3 27 20.5 1,116 5.2 1,094 5.0
Hispanic 49 31.6 47 35.6 7,183 33.5 7,155 33.0
White non-Hispanic 49 31.6 38 28.8 10,095 47.0 10,282 47.4
Two or More 15 9.7 12 9.1 1,606 7.5 1,689 7.8
Not Reported/Other 5 3.2 4 3.0 256 1.2 239 1.1

Course Retention Rate

Asian
Black non-Hispanic
Hispanic
White non-Hispanic
Two or More
Not Reported/Other

Course Success Rate

Asian
Black non-Hispanic
Hispanic
White non-Hispanic
Two or More
Not Reported/Other

Fall-to-Spring Persistence

Asian
Black non-Hispanic
Hispanic
White non-Hispanic
Two or More
Not Reported/Other

Comparison of UP! and All Other Students: Outcomes by Ethnicity
Fall 2017 - Spring 2018

UP! Students       All Other Students

Fall 2017 Spring 2018     Fall 2017   Spring 2018

86.5 84.8 87.4 88.1

100.0 100.0 89.4 88.9
93.9 59.3 82.7 82.6
91.8 91.5 86.0 85.6
83.7 89.5 88.7 90.5
60.0 91.7 87.5 86.7
80.0 100.0 85.9 90.0

68.4 72.7 75.3 76.8

50.0 100.0 79.0 79.3
72.7 59.3 61.8 62.9
81.6 76.6 69.8 70.7
71.4 73.7 80.1 82.5
6.7 66.7 76.0 74.7
80.0 100.0 77.3 80.3

73.1 --- 60.9 ---

100.0 --- 60.8 ---
66.7 --- 49.9 ---
76.5 --- 57.8 ---
77.8 --- 64.8 ---
60.0 --- 59.9 ---
50.0 --- 57.1 ---
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Mean Semester Units 
Attempted

Asian
Black non-Hispanic
Hispanic
White non-Hispanic
Two or More
Not Reported/Other

Mean Semester Units 
Completed

Asian
Black non-Hispanic
Hispanic
White non-Hispanic
Two or More
Not Reported/Other

Mean Semester GPA
Asian
Black non-Hispanic
Hispanic
White non-Hispanic
Two or More
Not Reported/Other

9.0

UP! Students       All Other Students

Fall 2017 Spring 2018     Fall 2017   Spring 2018

10.8
18.0 9.6

8.7
9.2

10.1

11.9
14.0
13.8
11.9
12.0
8.8

12.8
10.7
9.9

10.6

13.0 14.0

7.0 8.5

7.7 8.0
9.4 8.3 5.7 6.0
8.8 9.8 6.6 6.9
7.5 10.4 8.3 8.7
0.6 5.8 7.1 6.9
5.5 8.5 6.4 6.4

1.17 3.26 3.02 2.99

2.35 3.42 2.45 2.36

2.49 2.70 2.59 2.67

2.87 2.83 3.05 3.13

0.38 1.69 2.94 2.92

3.50 2.79 3.16 3.13

2.92

8.3

9.8
9.9
9.1
9.5

10.3
9.1
7.9

9.6

7.6 9.5 7.4 7.8

2.42 2.74 2.85
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# % # % # % # %

Students 52 100.0 39 100.0 9,534 100.0 9,526 100.0

Female 38 73.1 25 64.1 5,191 54.4 5,212 54.7
Male 12 23.1 12 30.8 4,230 44.4 4,195 44.0
Not Reported 2 3.8 2 5.1 113 1.2 119 1.2

Enrollments 155 100.0 132 100.0 21,470 100.0 21,688 100.0

Female 109 70.3 81 61.4 11,487 53.5 11,686 53.9
Male 38 24.5 42 31.8 9,717 45.3 9,723 44.8
Not Reported 8 5.2 9 6.8 266 1.2 279 1.3

Course Retention Rate

Female
Male
Not Reported

Course Success Rate

Female
Male
Not Reported

Fall-to-Spring Persistence

Female
Male
Not Reported

Mean Semester Units 
Attempted

Female
Male
Not Reported

Mean Semester Units 
Completed

Female
Male
Not Reported

Mean Semester GPA
Female
Male
Not Reported

Cuyamaca College
Comparison of UP! and All Other Students: Outcomes by Gender

Fall 2017 - Spring 2018

UP! Students       All Other Students

Fall 2017 Spring 2018     Fall 2017   Spring 2018

86.5 84.8 87.4 88.1

84.4 90.1 88.3 89.0
89.5 78.6 86.4 87.0
100.0 66.7 87.2 89.6

68.4 72.7 75.3 76.8

68.8 82.7 77.5 79.1
60.5 59.5 72.9 74.3
100.0 44.4 68.0 68.5

73.1 --- 60.9 ---

65.8 --- 60.7 ---

10.0

91.7 --- 61.1 ---
100.0 --- 67.3 ---

11.0 7.5 7.9

10.4 12.4 9.4 9.7

11.3 10.7 9.7

2.85
2.94
2.75

7.2 7.0

15.0 12.0 9.8 9.9

7.2
7.7 7.2 7.4 7.7

15.0 4.0

2.42
2.43
2.29
3.06

2.74
2.95
2.55
1.31

9.5 7.4 7.8

2.74

2.92
3.01
2.80
2.63

10.8 11.9 9.6 9.8

7.6
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