Cuyamaca College

Comparison of UP! and All Other Students: Demographics

Fall 2017 - Spring 2018

	UP! Students				All Other Students			
	Fall 2017		Spring 2018		Fall 2017		Spring 2018	
	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Total Students	52	0.5	39	0.4	9,534	99.5	9,526	99.6
Gender	52	100.0	39	100.0	9,534	100.0	9,526	100.0
Female	38	73.1	25	64.1	5,191	54.4	5,212	54.7
Male	12	23.1	12	30.8	4,230	44.4	4,195	44.0
Not Reported	2	3.8	2	5.1	113	1.2	119	1.2
Ethnicity	52	100.0	39	100.0	9,534	100.0	9,526	100.0
Asian	1	1.9	1	2.6	581	6.1	607	6.4
Black non-Hispanic	9	17.3	6	15.4	523	5.5	512	5.4
Hispanic	17	32.7	13	33.3	3,163	33.2	3,073	32.3
White non-Hispanic	18	34.6	14	35.9	4,393	46.1	4,430	46.5
Two or More	5	9.6	4	10.3	741	7.8	777	8.2
Not Reported/Other	2	3.8	1	2.6	133	1.4	127	1.3
Age	52	100.0	39	100.0	9,534	100.0	9,526	100.0
Under 20	15	28.8	11	28.2	2,785	29.2	2,496	26.2
20 - 24	24	46.2	17	43.6	2,960	31.0	3,187	33.5
25 - 39	13	25.0	11	28.2	2,430	25.5	2,477	26.0
40 and older	0	0.0	0	0.0	1,359	14.3	1,366	14.3
Educational Goal	52	100.0	39	100.0	9,534	100.0	9,526	100.0
Degree/transfer	37	71.2	31	79.5	6,611	69.3	6,639	69.7
Vocational degree/transfer	0	0.0	0	0.0	235	2.5	219	2.3
Plan or maintain UP!er	1	1.9	1	2.6	523	5.5	519	5.4
Basic skills	6	11.5	2	5.1	582	6.1	627	6.6
Undecided/uncollected	8	15.4	5	12.8	1,583	16.6	1,522	16.0

Note: Some students who were provided UP! services in Fall 2017 were also provided services in Spring 2018.

Cuyamaca College Comparison of UP! and All Other Students: Outcomes

Fall 2017 - Spring 2018

	UP! Students				All Other Students				
	Fall 2017		Spring 2018		Fall 2017		Spring 2018		
-	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	
Total Students	52	0.5	39	0.4	9,534	99.5	9,526	99.6	
Course Retention	155	100.0	132	100.0	21,470	100.0	21,688	100.0	
Retained	134	86.5	112	84.8	18,765	87.4	19,112	88.1	
Withdrew	21	13.5	20	15.2	2,705	12.6	2,576	11.9	
Course Success	155	100.0	132	100.0	21,470	100.0	21,688	100.0	
Successful	106	68.4	96	72.7	16,166	75.3	16,660	76.8	
Not Successful	28	18.1	16	12.1	2,599	12.1	2,452	11.3	
Withdrew	21	13.5	20	15.2	2,705	12.6	2,576	11.9	
Fall-to-Spring Persistence	52	100.0			9,534	100.0			
Persisted	38	73.1			5,809	60.9			
Did Not Persist	14	26.9			3,725	39.1			
Semester Units Attempted	52	100.0	39	100.0	9,534	100.0	9,526	100.0	
0.1 - 5.9	10	19.2	2	5.1	1,981	20.8	1,975	20.7	
6.0 - 8.9	5	9.6	4	10.3	1,709	17.9	1,678	17.6	
9.0 - 11.9	7	13.5	9	23.1	1,669	17.5	1,690	17.7	
12.0 and above	30	57.7	24	61.5	4,175	43.8	4,183	43.9	
Mean Units Attempted	1().8	11.9		9.6		9.8		
Semester Units Completed	52	100.0	39	100.0	9,534	100.0	9,526	100.0	
0.0	10	19.2	6	15.4	1,252	13.1	1,145	12.0	
0.1 - 5.9	10	19.2	4	10.3	2,279	23.9	2,270	23.8	
6.0 - 8.9	7	13.5	6	15.4	1,761	18.5	1,695	17.8	
9.0 - 11.9	4	7.7	4	10.3	1,479	15.5	1,546	16.2	
12.0 and above	21	40.4	19	48.7	2,763	29.0	2,870	30.1	
Mean Units Completed	7	.6	9.5		7.4		7.8		
Semester GPA	48	100.0	36	100.0	8,348	100.0	8,398	100.0	
1.99 and below	15	31.3	7	19.4	1,430	17.1	1,356	16.1	
2.00 - 2.59	4	8.3	3	8.3	1,280	15.3	1,131	13.5	
2.60 - 2.99	6	12.5	5	13.9	658	7.9	678	8.1	
3.00 and above	23	47.9	21	58.3	4,980	59.7	5,233	62.3	
Mean Semester GPA	2.	42	2.	.74	2.	85	2.9	2.92	

Comparison of UP! and All Other Students: Outcomes by Ethnicity

Fall 2017 - Spring 2018

	UP! Students				All Other Students				
	Fall 2017		Spring 2018		Fall 2017		Spring 2018		
	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	
Students	52	100.0	39	100.0	9,534	100.0	9,526	100.0	
Asian	1	1.9	1	2.6	581	6.1	607	6.4	
Black non-Hispanic	9	17.3	6	15.4	523	5.5	512	5.4	
Hispanic	17	32.7	13	33.3	3,163	33.2	3,073	32.3	
White non-Hispanic	18	34.6	14	35.9	4,393	46.1	4,430	46.5	
Two or More	5	9.6	4	10.3	741	7.8	777	8.2	
Not Reported/Other	2	3.8	1	2.6	133	1.4	127	1.3	
Enrollments	155	100.0	132	100.0	21,470	100.0	21,688	100.0	
Asian	4	2.6	4	3.0	1,214	5.7	1,229	5.7	
Black non-Hispanic	33	21.3	27	20.5	1,116	5.2	1,094	5.0	
Hispanic	49	31.6	47	35.6	7,183	33.5	7,155	33.0	
White non-Hispanic	49	31.6	38	28.8	10,095	47.0	10,282	47.4	
Two or More	15	9.7	12	9.1	1,606	7.5	1,689	7.8	
Not Reported/Other	5	3.2	4	3.0	256	1.2	239	1.1	
Course Retention Rate	86.5		84.8		87.4		88.1		
Asian	100.0		100.0		89	89.4		.9	
Black non-Hispanic	93	3.9	59.3		82.7		82	.6	
Hispanic	91.8		91.5		86	.0	85	.6	
White non-Hispanic	83.7		89.5		88	.7	90	.5	
Two or More	60	0.0	91.7		87	87.5		.7	
Not Reported/Other	80.0		100.0		85.9		90.0		
Course Success Rate	68.4		72.7		75	75.3		.8	
Asian	50	0.0	100.0		79.0		79.3		
Black non-Hispanic	72.7		59.3		61.8		62.9		
Hispanic	8	1.6	76.6		69	69.8		70.7	
White non-Hispanic	7	1.4	73.7		80.1		82.5		
Two or More	6	.7	66.7		76.0		74.7		
Not Reported/Other	80.0		100.0		77.3		80.3		
Fall-to-Spring Persistence	73.1					60.9			
Asian	100.0				60.8				
Black non-Hispanic		6.7			49.9				
Hispanic		6.5			57.8				
White non-Hispanic	7	7.8			64.8				
Two or More	60	0.0			59	59.9			
Not Reported/Other	50	0.0				57.1			

	UP! S	tudents	All Other Students			
	Fall 2017	Spring 2018	Fall 2017	Spring 2018		
Mean Semester Units						
Attempted	10.8	11.9	9.6	9.8		
Asian	18.0	14.0	9.6	9.9		
Black non-Hispanic	12.8	13.8	8.7	9.1		
Hispanic	10.7	11.9	9.2	9.5		
White non-Hispanic	9.9	12.0	10.1	10.3		
Two or More	10.6	8.8	9.0	9.1		
Not Reported/Other	7.0	8.5	8.3	7.9		
Mean Semester Units						
Completed	7.6	9.5	7.4	7.8		
Asian	13.0	14.0	7.7	8.0		
Black non-Hispanic	9.4	8.3	5.7	6.0		
Hispanic	8.8	9.8	6.6	6.9		
White non-Hispanic	7.5	10.4	8.3	8.7		
Two or More	0.6	5.8	7.1	6.9		
Not Reported/Other	5.5	8.5	6.4	6.4		
Mean Semester GPA	2.42	2.74	2.85	2.92		
Asian	1.17	3.26	3.02	2.99		
Black non-Hispanic	2.35	3.42	2.45	2.36		
Hispanic	2.49	2.70	2.59	2.67		
White non-Hispanic	2.87	2.83	3.05	3.13		
Two or More	0.38	1.69	2.94	2.92		
Not Reported/Other	3.50	2.79	3.16	3.13		

Cuyamaca College

Comparison of UP! and All Other Students: Outcomes by Gender

Fall 2017 - Spring 2018

	UP! Students				All Other Students				
	Fall	2017	Spring 2018		Fall 2017		Spring 2018		
	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	
Students	52	100.0	39	100.0	9,534	100.0	9,526	100.0	
⁻ emale	38	73.1	25	64.1	5,191	54.4	5,212	54.7	
Male	12	23.1	12	30.8	4,230	44.4	4,195	44.0	
Not Reported	2	3.8	2	5.1	113	1.2	119	1.2	
Enrollments	155	100.0	132	100.0	21,470	100.0	21,688	100.0	
⁻ emale	109	70.3	81	61.4	11,487	53.5	11,686	53.9	
Vale	38	24.5	42	31.8	9,717	45.3	9,723	44.8	
Not Reported	8	5.2	9	6.8	266	1.2	279	1.3	
Course Retention Rate	86	6.5	84	4.8	87	.4	88.1		
Female	84	4.4	90.1		88.3		89.0		
Male	89	9.5	78.6		86.4		87.0		
Not Reported	100.0		66.7		87.2		89.6		
Course Success Rate	68.4		72.7		75.3		76.8		
⁻ emale	68.8		82.7		77.5		79.1		
Male	60.5		59.5		72.9		74.3		
Not Reported	100.0		44.4		68.0		68.5		
Fall-to-Spring Persistence	73.1				60	.9		-	
⁻ emale	65	5.8			60	.7			
Vale	91	1.7			61.1			-	
Not Reported	100.0				67.3				
Mean Semester Units									
Attempted	10.8		11.9		9.6		9.		
Female		0.4	12.4		9.4		9.7		
Male		1.3	10.7		9.7		10.0		
Not Reported	1	5.0	12.0		9.8		9.9		
Mean Semester Units	_						_	0	
Completed	7.6		9.5		7.4		7.8		
Female		7.2		11.0		7.5		7.9	
Male Not Reported	7.7 15.0		7.2 4.0		7.4 7.2		7.7 7.0		
Not Reported	1;	5.0	4	1.0	/.	2	7.	.0	
Mean Semester GPA		42	2.74		2.85		2.92		
Female		43	2.95		2.94		3.01		
Vale		29	2.55		2.75		2.80		
Not Reported	3.	06	1.31		2.74		2.63		